

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of: Appeal No. 2010-AP-1291-LV

Segregated Account of
Ambac Assurance Corporation,

SEAN DILWEG and OFFICE OF THE
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs-Respondent,

AMBAC ASSURANCE,

Interested Party-Respondent,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK/Trustee of
Bondholders, BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON and DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,

Defendants,

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Petitioner-Co-Appellant,

AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
LP, FIR TREE, INC., KING STREET
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,
KING STREET CAPITAL, L.P.,
MONARCH ALTERNATIVE CAPITAL,
LP and STONEHILL CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT LLC,

Defendants-Petitioners-Appellants,

EATON VANCE MANAGEMENT,
NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT,
RESTORATION CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, STONE LION
CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP,

Defendants-Co-Appellants-
Petitioners.

**APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF DANE COUNTY CASE NO. 10 CV 1576
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM D. JOHNSTON PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF RMBS POLICYHOLDERS,
DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Bryan K. Nowicki
WI State Bar ID No. 1029857
Jessica Hutson Polakowski
WI State Bar ID No. 1061368
R. Timothy Muth
WI State Bar ID No. 1010710
Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 600
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 229-2200
Facsimile: (608) 229-2100

Attorneys for Aurelius Capital
*Management, LP, Fir Tree, Inc.,
King Street Capital, L.P.,
King Street Capital Master Fund, Ltd.,
Monarch Alternative Capital LP, and
Stonehill Capital Management LLC*

Of Counsel:

David M. Greenwald
John B. Simon
Jenner & Block LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 222-9350
Facsimile: (312) 840-7774

Patrick J. Trostle
Jenner & Block LLP
919 Third Avenue, 37th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 891-1665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
AAC Rehabilitation.....	6
RMBS Policyholders Requested The Circuit Court To Review OCI's Actions	8
Proceedings In The Circuit Court	9
CDS Settlement Closing	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Circuit Court Erred In Denying The RMBS Policyholders' Motion to Intervene.....	14
A. The RMBS Policyholders Satisfy The Statutory Requirements For Intervention As Of Right.	14
B. At Minimum, The RMBS Policyholders Are Entitled To Discretionary Intervention.....	19
C. The RMBS Policyholders Have Standing To Participate In The Proceedings.....	19
II. The Circuit Court Erred In Holding That The Formation Of The Segregated Account And The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account Was Lawful.....	27
A. The Inadequately Capitalized Segregated Account Was Formed In Violation Of Wisconsin Law.	28

B. The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account Prior To An Order Of Rehabilitation, Without Notice, Consent Or Consideration, Was An Ineffective Novation.	34
C. The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account Violated The Constitutions Of The United States And Wisconsin.....	38
1. The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account Was A Taking.....	38
2. The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account, Without Notice And An Opportunity To Be Heard Violated The RMBS Policyholders’ Due Process Rights.	41
III. The Circuit Court Erred In Failing To Review The CDS Settlement.....	44
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 90, 303 N.W.2d 639 (1981).....	37
<i>Armada Broadcasting, Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (Wis. 1994)	17
<i>Awve v. Physicians Insurance Co. of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 815, 512 N.W.2d 216 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>Badger III Ltd. P’ship v. Howard, Needles, Tammen & Bergendoff</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 891, 539 N.W.2d 904 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>Bence v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 469, 320 N.W.2d 199 (Wis. 1982)	24
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440, 447 (2003).....	22
<i>Duel v. State Farm Mutual. Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 240 Wis. 161, 1 N.W.2d 887 (1942).....	37
<i>Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Insurance Co.</i> , 572 A.2d 798 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990), <i>aff’d in part sub nom., Foster v. Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Insurance Co.</i> , 614 A.2d 1086 (Pa. 1992)	40, 49
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	passim
<i>Huber v. Martin</i> , 127 Wis. 412, 105 N.W. 1031 (1906).....	43
<i>In re Cam Construction Co.</i> , 248 B.R. 134 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 2000).....	21

<i>In re the Commitment of Richard Brown,</i> 215 Wis. 2d 716, 573 N.W.2d 884 (Ct. App. 1997)	21
<i>In re Guardianship & Protective Placement of Carl F.S.,</i> 2001 WI App 97, 242 Wis.2d 605, 626 N.W.2d 330	23
<i>Klein v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.,</i> No. 09-C-562, 2009 WL 2160455 (E.D. Wis. July 17, 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Kocken v. Wis. Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,</i> 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828	13
<i>Koken v. Legion Insurance Co.,</i> 831 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148 (1982).....	42
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	20, 23
<i>Milwaukee District Council 48 v. Milwaukee County,</i> 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	42
<i>Navine v. Peltier,</i> 48 Wis. 2d 588, 180 N.W.2d 613 (1970).....	35
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter,</i> 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	18
<i>Pine Top Ins. Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n,</i> 969 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Siva Truck Leasing, Inc. v. Kurman Distributors, Division of S. Abraham & Sons, Inc.,</i> 166 Wis. 2d 58, 479 N.W.2d 542 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)	35
<i>Society Insurance v. Labor & Industry Review Commission,</i> 2010 WI 68, 786 N.W.2d 385.....	42

<i>Tallmadge v. Boyle</i> , 2007 WI App 47, 300 Wis. 2d 510, 730 N.W.2d 173	24, 25
<i>Trieschmann v. Trieschmann</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 538, 504 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993)	30, 31
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505 (1972).....	38, 40
<i>Wisconsin Association of Food Dealers v. City of Madison</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 426, 293 N.W.2d 540 (1980).....	13, 19, 30
<i>Wisconsin Medical Society, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, __ Wis.2d __, __ N.W.2d __	41
<i>Wisconsin Retired Teachers Association, Inc. v. Employee Trust Funds Board</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 1, 558 N.W.2d 83 (1997).....	39
<i>Wolff v. Town of Jamestown</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.E.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999)	18
<i>Woodard v. Woodard</i> , 2005 WI App 65, 281 Wis. 2d 217, 696 N.W. 2d 21	32
<i>Zinn v. State</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 417, 334 N.W.2d 67 (1983).....	39
<i>Zizzo v. Lakeside Steel & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 2008 WI App 69, 312 Wis. 2d 463, 752 N.W.2d 889	13
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. Chapter 645	21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 611.24(2)	27
Wis. Stat. § 611.24(3).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 645.01(4).....	24, 49

Wis. Stat. § 645.33	passim
Wis. Stat. § 801.01	21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 803.09	15, 19, 21
Wis. Stat. § 809.19	1
Wis. Stat. § 809.23	2, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amendment V, cl. 5	38
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 1	42
Wis. Const. Article I, § 1	42
Wis. Const. Article I, § 13	38

Appellants Aurelius Capital Management, LP, Fir Tree, Inc., King Street Capital, L.P., King Street Capital Master Fund, Ltd., Monarch Alternative Capital LP, and Stonehill Capital Management LLC (collectively, the “RMBS Policyholders”), submit this brief pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes Section 809.19.
